## **RESOLUTION NO. <u>2023 – 4113</u>**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AMENDED AND RESTATED INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH MIAMI-DADE COUNTY RELATING TO THE REESTABLISHMENT AND DISTRIBUTION OF THE SIX-CENT LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX; PROVIDING FOR AUTHORIZATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Miami Springs (the "City") has historically received a share of the six-cent local option gas tax revenues ("Gas Tax") collected by Miami-Dade County (the "County") for roadway and public transportation expenditures; and

WHEREAS, the County's Gas Tax Ordinance is set to expire on August 31, 2023; and

**WHEREAS,** in order to meet the statutory requirements to reestablish the County's Gas Tax, the County must enter into an interlocal agreement with enough municipalities that, in the aggregate, represent a majority of the population residing within the incorporated area of the County; and

WHEREAS, the County has proposed entering into an Amended and Restated Interlocal Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (the "Agreement"), relating to the reestablishment and distribution of the Gas Tax; and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to enter into the Agreement with the County in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council finds that this Resolution is in the best interest and welfare of the residents of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by reference.

**Section 2.** Approval. The City Council approves the Agreement with the County in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the Agreement, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A," and any subsequent amendments or related documents necessary to implement the Agreement, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form, content, and legal sufficiency.

**Section 4. Effective Date.** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by <u>Councilwoman Bravo</u> who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by <u>Councilman Vazquez</u> and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Vice Mayor Jorge Santin	<u>YES</u>
Councilmember Jacky Bravo	<u>YES</u>
Councilmember Dr. Victor Vazquez, Ph.D.	YES
Councilmember Dr. Walter Fajet, Ph.D.	YES
Mayor Maria Puente Mitchell	YES

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14th day of August, 2023.

MARIA PUENTE MITCHELL

MAYOR

ATTEST:

ERIKA GONŽALEZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS ONLY:

WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

CITY ATTORNEY